

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03231-RJL

[PROPOSED] AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT/OPPOSITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 3

II. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. By relying on the QPA as the driving factor in resolving out-of-network payment disputes, the rule faithfully effectuates Congress’s intent to protect patients from surprise medical bills while lowering health insurance premiums. 5

 B. The rule reflects a proper interpretation of the statute..... 10

 C. Congress authorized agencies to issue rules regarding how to resolve payment disputes..... 15

 D. Congress anticipated that interim final regulations may be necessary to implement the law on time. 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Border Infrastructure Env't Litig.</i> , 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	13
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1191.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. III, § 301(a), 134 Stat. 1182, 2922–23 (2020).....	9
No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2758–890 (2020).....	1, 15, 16
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. §§ 149.510.....	14
Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. § 4(a) (2020)	6, 7
Cong. Budget Off., <i>At a Glance: H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America's Community Health Act 6</i> (Sept. 18, 2019).....	7

Cong. Budget Off., At a Glance: S. 1895, Lower Health Care Costs Act 3 (July 16, 2019)..... 7

Cong. Budget Off., Estimate for Divisions O Through FF, H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Public Law 116-260 (Jan. 14, 2021), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2021-01/PL_116-260_div%20O-FF.pdf.9, 10

Cong. Budget Off., H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, as Introduced on February 10, 2020 Estimated Budgetary Effects (Feb. 11, 2020) 7

Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act, H.R. 5826, 116th Cong. (2020).....6, 7

Fact Sheet, White House, President Donald J. Trump Wants to Protect Patients and Their Families from Surprise Billing (May 9, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/3hv83bnn> 8

H.R. 4223, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 8

Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Lab., & Pensions, 115 Cong. (2018)..... 5

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health, Empl., Lab., & Pensions of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 116 Cong. (2019)..... 6

Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 116 Cong. (2019) 6

House Comm. on Ways & Means, Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yafcwrmj>.....8, 9

Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019).....6, 7

No More Surprises: Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com., 116 Cong. (2019)..... 6

No Surprises Act, H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 6

Opinion, Rep. Frank Pallone, Jr. & Rep. Greg Walden, *It’s Time for Congress to Protect Patients from Surprise Medical Bills*, The Hill (Nov. 21, 2019, 6:00 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/38edy7h3> 8

Peter Sullivan, CBO: *Fix Backed by Doctors for Surprise Medical Bills Would Cost Billions*, *The Hill* (Sept. 24, 2019)..... 8

Press Release, House Comm. on Energy & Com., Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/cyf4zy7n>; 9

Press Release, House Educ. & Lab. Comm., Alexander, Murray, Pallone, Walden, Scott, Foxx Joint Statement on White House Surprise Medical Billing Report (July 29, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/7ub85rjw> 8

Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills Act, S. 1266, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 14

Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act (REACH Act), H.R. 2328, 116th Cong. (2019) 6, 7

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. (July 13, 2021) 12

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 7, 2020)..... 1, 9, 10, 14
